In accordance with
Rute 18 6 of the 1

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

>
<
[a]
14
o
[ust
<
[

WML

06/10/2018 #255
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ]_U—[j;l——g‘ﬁ Ef;[;,_s—

- Filling in this farm
Please complete in typescnpt or in

Company name in full i—Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited

bold black capials.

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) [ Matthew

Surname ﬁngram )

r Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber[ 35 Newhall Street

Street [ Birmingham

Fost town

County/Region r

Postcode HEEREEEE

Country r

n Administrator’s name @

Full forenamefs) Allan Watson © Other admiristrator

Surname Graham l;:st[:; asz:.:ns:?ﬂ e

Administrator's address @

Building name/number [ 35 Newhall Street © Other administrator
use this section to tef} us about

Street TBirm ingham asother administrater

Past town I{

County/Region ,

Postcode T

Country r N

04/17 Version 1 0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

from date

ol7 i3 208

To date

3
ofs B3 T2foils

Progress report

1 attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

yignature

X Q\M(F

Signature date

olfs i b 2 olls

04N17 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter infermation

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[Comm e Matthew.Dunniil

g\mhere to send

e Duff & Phelps Ltd.

—

[ Address

The Shard

| 32 London Bridge Street

rosiiown

London, SE1 985G

{asrtyhegon

N S I

|—E:urlry
l X

['T?E":'\P +4.4 (0) 20 ?Oag 4700

WA Checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with informatien missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foltowing:

{7 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form

Yot may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Campanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further mtormation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Tris “orm has been providec free of charge by Compares House

04417 version 10



DUFF& PHELPS

Joint Ad m”; istratbrs’ s O 2015
Progress Report to
Creditors

Hulme and Gibson Limited;
Wainwright and Gibson (Services)
Limited; and

Crosshall Engineering Limited

(All in Administration)
(together “the Companies™)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors
For the per:od from 7 March 2018 to 6 September 2018

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Hulme and Gibson Limnited, Wainwright and Gibson {Services) Limited and Crosshali Engineenng Limsted

Definitions

Word or Phrase

(Al in Administration)
Joint Admenistratars’ Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2018

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Acl 1888 {as amended)

the Agents and/or Hilco

Hilce Valuation Services, independent agents who were instructed to
value and sell the business assets of the Company

the Appaintment Date

7 March 2018, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Admimstrators

the Bank Santander UK Plc, with whom the Companies banked with credit only
banking facilities

Birnam Birnam Villa LLP, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the
Group's assets

BPI BPI Auctions Limited, the purchaser of the unencumbered tangible

assets of WG and Crosshall

Category 2 Disbursements

The Jomnt Administraters internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

CID

Confidential Invoice Discounting

Crosshall

Crosshall Engineering Limited (Company Number: 04048592)

the Companies/the Group

Wainwright and Gibson {Services) Limited (Company Number
07872626); Crosshall Engineering Limited (Company Number:
04048592); and Hulme and Gibson Limited (Company Number.
00914978)

the Directors

David Tucker and Paul Deehan, the Directors of the Companies

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Lid , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1EW

DBEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industnal Strategy

Elite Elte Solutions Engineering Limted, the purchaser of the
unencumbered tangible assets of HG

HG Hulme and Gibson Limited {Company Number: 00914978}

H G Rewinds H G Rewinds Limited (Company Number: 08911087}

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joinl Adauiisb ators

Matthew Ingram and Altan Graham of Duff & Phelps, 35 Newhall
Street, Birmingham, B3 3PU

Loan Note Holders

Birnam and Mave

DUFF & PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wamwrnight and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineenng Limited

{All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
§ October 2018

Mave

Mave (UK} Limited, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the
Group’s assets

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Companies' net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential creditors

the Purchaser(s)

Elite and BPI, the purchasers of the unencumbered tangible assets of
HG and WG/Crosshall respectively

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

Shawbrook, Birnam and Mave, the holders of fixed and floating
charges over the Comparies' assets

Shawbrook

Shawbrook Bank Limited t/a Shawbrook Business Credit, the holder
of a fixed and floating charge over the Companies’ assets and
provider of an invoice discounting faciiity to the Companies

SiP g

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outlining the Groups financial position as at the Appointment Date

the Reporting Period

The perigd 7 March 2018 to € September 2018

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals report issued on 1
May 2018

WG

Wainwright and Gibsan (Services) Limited
(Company Number 07872626)

DUFF & PHELPS



Huime and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(Al In Administration)

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

5 October 2018

Contents

1. introduction

2. Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administrations

4. Investigations

5. Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6. Receipts and Payments Accounts
7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
8 Costs & Expenses

g, End of the Administrations

10.  Next Report

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Group Structure

3 Receipts and Payments Accounts

4, Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

6. Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwnght and Gibson (Servwces) Limited and Crosshall Engineening Limited
{All in Administration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

5 October 2018

Huime and Gibson Limited

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of Appoiniment:
Date of Report

Appointed By:

Court Reference:

Matthew !ngram
Allan Graham
7 March 2018
5 October 2018

The Directors, cfo Duff and Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW

Busingss and Property Courts in Birmingham No. 8064 of 2018

Wainwright and Gibson {Services) Limited

Names of Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment.
Date of Report:

Appointed By

Court Reference:

Crosshall Engineering Limited

Names of Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment’
Date of Report.

Appointed By

Court Reference

Matthew Ingram
Allan Graham
7 March 2018
5 October 2018

The Directors, c/o Duff and Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens.
Manchester, M2 1EW

Business and Property Courts in Brrmmingham No. 8067 of 2018

Matthew Ingram
Allan Graham
7 March 2018
5 October 2018

The Directors, ¢/o Duff and Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW

Business and Property Courts in Birmingham Ngo. 8068 of 2018

DUFF&PHELPS



1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

23

31

Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwnght and Gibson (Services) Limsted and Crosshall Engineenng Limited
(Al In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Repoert 0 Creditors

§ Qctober 2018

{ntroduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.

The purpose of thus report is to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Admnistrations during the Reporting Period.

This report shouid be read in conjunction with the Proposals.

Statutory information on the Companies 15 attached at Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, creditors’ meetings were not required
to be held as # was anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable distributions to
be made to the non-preferential creditors of any of the Companies No meetings were convened
and the Proposals were deemed to have been approved by the general body of creditors of each
of the Companies.

As advised in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose
of achieving one of the following hierarchical objectives.

« Rescuing the Companies as going concerns, or

¢ Achieving a better result for the Companies creditors as a whole than would be fikely if the
Companies were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

+ Realising property to make a distribution tc one or more of the secured or preferental creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators note the
foliowing'

= The first objective will not be achieved as there are nsufficient funds and assets available to
enable the Companies to be rescued as going concerns

» The secund ubjective has been achieved since the statutory moratorium put in place has
preserved asset value from the threat of third party distraint action that will result in o better
result than if the Companies had been wound up

« The third objective will be achieved as Shawbrook will recover an element of their outstanding
indebtedness with the Companies via the ongoing coitection of book debts. Consequently, the
transaclion has enabled the statutory purpose to be attained

Progress of the Administrations

| he affairs and business of lhe Companies have been managed, since the Appomtment Date
and will conlnue to be managed and financed as set out below

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson {(Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
{All In Administration)

Joint Admirustrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

5 Oclober 2018

Tangible Assets

3.2 As detailed in the Proposals, the tangible assets of the Compantes were soid to the Purchasers as
detaled below.

Company Purchaser Dale of Sale Premises Consideration
HG Eite 29 March 2018 Stoke £60,000 plus VAT
WG BPi 3 April 2018 Birkenhead £24.150 plus VAT
Crosshalt BPI 3 April 2018 Birkenhead £10.850 plus VAT

3.3 All sale consideration was paid in full upon compietion of the sale and there were no deferred

consideration terms.

3.4 BPI and Elite are both independent purchasers, who are not connected to the Companies

35 The Jaint Administrators have only sold such right, title and interest they have in the assets of the
Companies.

36 Any assets subject to third party finance agreements were excluded from these sales
Book Debts

37 As detaied in the Proposals, according to the Companies’ books and records, the outstanding

debts due to the Companies as at the Appoiniment Date was as follows

<+ HG £230,802
e WG £352.158
% Crosshall £353 553
3.8 These debts were assigned to Shawbrook under separate invoice discounting agreements. This is

discussed further at Section 5 of this report.

39 The principal amounts owing to Shawbrook under the invoice discounting agreements as at the
Appointment Date was as foliows

2+ HG £152, 885
s WG £396.448
% Crosshall £136,531

3.10 All the above balances are subject to accruing interest and charges

311 Debtor collections to date are as follows (a further analysis of collechons to date 1s provided

overleaf):
o HG £137,142
o WG £164,718
< Crosshall £ 31,399

DUFF & PHELPS



314

315

316

3.18

319

320

321

3.22

323

az24

325

Hulme and Gibson Limited Wainwnght and Gibson {Services) Limited and Crosshail Engineening Limited
(Altin Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

5 October 2018

Creditors should note that these monies have been received directly in to the Shawbrook trust
accounts and therefore are not reflected on the receipts and payments accounts at Appendix 3

Creditors should also note that the Joint Administrators have been engaged by Shawbrook to
collcct the residual debtor {edgers for the Companies for an agreed comnussion fee of 3.5% of
debtor realisations

Due to the expected shortfail being faced by Shawbrook, these fees are likely to be paid directly
by Shawbrook at the end of the collection exercise being undertaken.

It has hecome evident that several payments had been received into the Shawbrook facility bank
account prior to the Appointment Date but the ledger balances had not been updated to refiect
such receipts Therefore, the opening ledger balances were significantly overstated.

The Joint Adminustrators are continung to pursue the residual debtor balances Initiai
correspondence was issued on 3 May 2018 requesting payment in full within 14 days with a
second debtor circular having been subsequently 1ssued on 23 May 2018 to all outstanding
debtors.

The Jaint Adminmistrators have made further efforts to directly contact all remaning debtors via
telephone and/or email

Several disputes have aiso been raised by number of the Companes' debtors, including the
largest debtor across the Group who has a batance outstanding of £245,526 accaording to the
Companies’ records This dispute relates to a purported failure by Crosshall and WG te meet the
terms of the agreement Furthermore, this debtor also has a significant contra claim for unpaid
rebates that were due (o them. This dispute remains ongeing and the Joint Administratars are
continuing to further therr investigations into this matter.

Furthermore, 1t has come to light that several invoices were raised and issued prior to the
Appointment Date without the relevant company first obtaming a purchase order The Jomnt
Administrators are continuing to make enquiries into this position

The Joint Administrators will continue to collect the debts on behalf of Shawbrook, with a view o
mitigating as many of these disputes / claims against the Companies to ensure that debtor
recoveries are maximised

However, as detailed in the Proposals, a final estimaled realisable value for the debtors cannot
be provided at this stage so as not to prejudice the collection exercise. |t is alse apparent that a
number of debtor balances are subject to contra claims therefore the expected realisable value
ul debtors i1s currently uncertain

However, based upon current estimates, it 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient debtor
realisations to enable Shawbrock to recover therr indebtedness in ful

Therefore, it 1s not anticipated that there will be any surplus funds remitted to the Admmistration
ratatas for any of the Companies

Further details regarding the realisation of debtors will be provided in the next report to creditors.

Cash at Bank

On the Appointment Date, the Joint Administrators contacted the Bank to advise that the
Companies had entered into Administration and requested that the accounts be frozen
immediately

DUFF&PHELPS



3.27

328

3.29

330

3.31

3.32

3.33

334

4.1

4.2

43

Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wamnmwnght and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(Allin Admimistration)

Joint Adminustrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

5 Qctober 2018

The Bank have confirmed that all of the Group's accounts were overdrawn as at the Appointment
Date.

In light of the above, there will be no recoveries from this source for the benefit of the Companies’
estates

Rates Refund
The sum of £519 has been received from Stoke City Councit in respect of a rates refund for HG

Enquirses will be made to see if any recoveries can also be made in this regard for the estates of
WG and Crosshall To date, no rates refunds have been received in respect of WG and Crosshall

However basec¢ upon current estimates, it is not expected that there will be any further
realisations from this source

Sundry Debtor

As discussed in the Proposais, the sum of £150 has been received from a debtor of HG which
was not subject to the invoice discounting facility with Shawbrook.

No further debtor balances have been received by any of the Companies and 1t 1s not expected
that there will be any further realisations from this source.

Bank Interest

Bank interest has been received mto the Administration estates during the Reporting Period A
breakdown is provided below:

+ HG £97

P WG £40

% Crosshall £16
Other Assets
There are no other known assets (o be realised for the benefit of the Companies’ estates
Investigations
Ihe Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligation to file reports with DBEIS
regarding the conduct of all the Directors of the Companies that served in the three years prior to
the Joint Administrators’ appointment. The content of these reports are confidential,

The Joint Administrators’ investigations are stili ongoing.

If any creditor has any Information concerning the Companies’ affairs that they wouid like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them

DUFF&PHELPS



5.

5.1

52

53

54

55

56

57

5.8

59

510

Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwnight and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engingerng Limited
{All in Admnistration)

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report to Craditors

5 Qctober 2018

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

Shawbrook

in consideration for monies advanced through vanous invoice discounting facihbes and a term lean.
the Companies sach granted composite guarantees and debentures to Shawbrook which confer
fixed and floating charges over ali of the assets of the Companies

The debentures were created on 21 October 2015

At the Appointment Date, under the CID facilittes Shawbrook was owed £152,885 by HG £3086 448
by WG and £136.531 by Crosshall subject to accruing charges and interest

In additton, Shawbrook were owed £166.667 on the trade finance faciity in the name of WG,
All habilities due to Shawbrook frave been cross guaranteed by each of the Companies

As at & Qctober 2018, the outstanding indebtedress to Shawbrook on the facilities after taking into
account (1) all charges and interest applied to date and (2) debtor realisations crediing the facililies

15 as follows:
% HG £16 189
< WG £357,996 Note (1)
%+ Crosshall £107,643
Note (1) — this ingludes an amount outstanding vn the trade finarce faciity of £111 111

Based upon current estimates, it 1s not anticipated that Shawbrook witl recover its indebtedness in
full frem debtor collections across the Companties

in the event of any shortfali, Shawbrook will neea to rely upon personal guarantees that are i place
with the Directors and other third parties

Loan Note Holders

in consideratiun for the monies advanced to the Group via loan notes the Companies each granted
both Birnam and Mave, a composite guarantce and debenture. which confer fixed and floating
charges over all of the assets of the Companies

The debentures were created on 21 Qcteber 2015

The Loan Note Holders were owed a total of cE887 000 at the Appocintment Date and rank par
passyu between themselves In respect of any pussible distnbulions being made avalabie to them
from the Administration estates

Under an intercreditor Deed dated 21 October 2015, the debts due to Shawbrook rank ahead of
those due to the Loan Note Holders

It 1s not anticipated that the Loan Noie Holders will receive any distributions from the Administration
estates under their securty due to (1) the leve! of asset realisations (2} the likely shortfall being
faced by Shawbrook and (3) the costs of the Administrations

DUFF&PHELPS



514

515

516

517

518

519

520

5.21

522

Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwnght and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshalt Engineering Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors

5 October 2018

Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential creditors of the Companies are the former employees who were all
made redundant following the appeintment of the Joint Administrators.

All of the former employees have claims for unpaid salary arrears and accrued holiday pay that will
both rank as preferential claims against the insolvent estates.

Preferential claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

The preferential claims received to date are summarised below:

HG £11.302
WG £13,688
Crosshall £11.014

As discussed in the Proposals. a significant element of the preferential claims are employees’ claims
which have been mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the RPS.

Based on current information, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a
dividend to the preferential creditors of the Companies

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as detailed below
Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Joint Admimistrator considers that the
costs of making a distribution to the non-preferential
creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits
Net property greater than 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to 2 maximum
£10,000. of £600,000.
As detailed above, the Companies granted floating charges to the Secured Creditors on 21 October

2015.

However based upon current estimates it 1s not expected that there will be any Prescribed Part set
aside to enable a distribution to non-preferential creditors as the net property for each of the
Companies will be less than prescribed mimmum of £10,000

DUFF& PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright arnd Gibson {Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineerning Limited
(All In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors

5 October 2018

Non-Prefarential Creditors

5.23  According to the Campanies’ books and records, non-preferentiat ¢reditor balances are as

follows:
HG WG Crosshall
Trade & Expense Creditors £131,874 £357 155 £123,610
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT £199,847 £199.847 £199.847
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NIC £116,030 £131,269 £96,191
Total £447,751 £688,271 £419,648

524 Non-preferentiat claims received to date are detalled below

HG WG Crosshall
Trade & Expense Creditors £121 654 £307.417 £50,030
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC £116,048 £131.286 £04,204
Total £237,702 £438,703 £144,234

525 Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Companies other than

via the Prescribed Part (if any)

526 However, if not already done so, creditors of the Companies should complete the appropriate proof
of debt form at Appendix 6 and return this to the Joint Admimstrators

6. Receipts and Payments Accounts

6.1 Detailed Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Reporting Pernod are shown in Appendix 3

7. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

7.1 The Pre-Administration nosts are summarised below

HG WG Crosshall

Duff & Phelps - fees £20,556 £23,934 £18,000
Dutf & Phelps — disbursements Nil £440 Nil
Squires — fees £12,781 £8,772 £7.475
Squires — dishursements f£2a4 £244 £190
Hilco — Valuation Advice £500 £250 £250
Hilco = Disbursements £ £23 £23
TOTAL £34,139 £33,663 £25,938

*The above costs are exclusive of VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

83

84

85

8.6

8.7

&8

Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwnght and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineenng Lirited
(All in Adrinistration)

Jaint Admnistrators' Progress Report ta Creditars

5 October 2018

Duff and Phelps have sought fee approval from the Secured Creditors far the Pre-Administration
Costs incurred.

To date, no such approval has been received from the Secured Creditors and so none of the Pre-
Administration costs have been paid

Costs & Expenses

it 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis s agreed on time costs for each of the
Companies.

The time costs already charged since appointment are analysed at Appendix 4. Time 1s charged In
six minute urits.

The Joint Administrators have sought fee approval from the Secured Creditors for therr post-
appointment remuneration To date, no such approval has been received and s0 no Post
Appointment Joint Administrators remuneration has been paid

The time costs charged in the Reporting Period by the Joint Admmistrators are analysed at
Appendix 4.

The time costs charged in the Reporting Pericd in relation to HG amount to £84 583, This represents
345 hours with an average charge out rate of £268 per hour

In accordance with SIP9, additional information regarding the major areas of time costs incurred
has been provided below-

+ Time costs of £38,990 have been incurred under the heading Bock Debts, This relates to
time spent Issuing correspondence to debtors for their debt, corresponding with debtors
regarding disputed baiances and recenciling any debtor balances received

« Time costs of £9,875 have been incurred under the heading Communicatton with
Creditors/Employees. This relates to time spent corresponding with creditors and
employees, answering queries in relation to their claim and dealing with employee queries,

e« Time costs of £6,210 kave been incurred under the heading Statutory Matters. This relates
to time spent dealing with the filing of statutory notices along with preparnng the Proposais

The time costs charged n the Reporting Penod in relation to WG amount to £82,963 This
represents 329 hours with an average charge out rate of £253 per hour

+ Time costs of, £31,800 have been incurred under the heading Book Debts. This relates to
time spent issuing correspondence to debtors, corresponding with debtors regarding
disputed balances and reconciling any debtor balances received

¢ Time costs of £7 203 under the heading Communication with Creditors/Empioyees. This
relates to time spent corresponding with creditors and employees, answering queries in
relation to therr claim and dealing with employee guenes.

« Tune costs of £6 518 under the heading Statutory Matters. 1 hus relates to ime spent dealing
with the filing of statutory notices along with preparing the Proposals

The time costs charged n the Reporting Period in relation to Crosshall amount to £62,349. This
represents 247 hours with an average charge out rate of £252 per hour

DUFF&PHELPS



89

810

91

9.2

9.3

94

95

96

101

102

Hulme and Gibson Limited. Wainwnght and Gibson {Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
{Alln Administration)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report o Creditors

5 October 2018

o  Time costs of £27,076 have been incurred under the heading Book Debts This relates to
time spent issuing correspondence to debtors for their debt, corresponding with debtors
regarding disputed balances and reconciling any debtor balances received.

« Time costs of and £5,255 have been incurred under the heading Commurecation with
Creditors/Employeses. This relates to time spent corresponding with creditors and
emplayees, answering queries in relation to their claim and dealing with employee queries.

» Time costs of and £6,183 have been incurred under the heading Statutory Matters, This
relates to tme spent dealing with the filing of statutory notices along with preparing the
Proposals.

The Joint Aégministrators’ expenses and disbursements are also detailed at Appendix 4

A statement of creditors’ rights concerning the Joint Administrators fees i1s enclosed at Appendix 5,

End of the Administrations

An Administration automatically comes 1o an end after one year uniess an extension :s granted by
the Court or with the creditors’ consent.

Based upon current information, 1t is not anticipated that an extension will be required in this
instance

As detailed in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators recommend that at the appropriate time the
Companies should be dissolved, for the reasons set out below

The Joint Administrators have foermed the view that once all the outstanding Admnistration matters
have been finalised and all kabibties ingurred during the Administrations have been discharged,
there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to non-preferential creditors, other
than from the Prescribed Part (if any)

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed by the Jaint Administrators. then
in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 ta the Act, the Joint Administrators will give notice
o the Registrar of Companies io the effect that the Comparnies have no remaining property, at
which stage the Administrations will cease.

The Companies will each be dissolved three months following the registration of these notices at
the Registrar of Companies.

Next Report

The Jomnt Administraiors are required to provide a Progress Report within one month of every six
months The next report will be 1ssued no later than 5 Aprif 2018.

On present information. it is anticipated that the Administration will conclude within the next six
months and the next report to creditors will be the final report.

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulma and Gibson Limited, Wainwnght and Gibson (Sarvices) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(Adl in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
5 Qclober 2018

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate fo contact my

10.3
colleague Matthew Dunnill of this office

Matthew Ingram
Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affairs, business and property of the Compantes are being managed by the Joint Admimstrators, Matthew Ingram and Atan Graham,
who act as agents for the Comparies and without personal habthty, Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitoners Asseziation and are

bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics.

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson {Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
{All In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors

5 October 2018

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwnght and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited

(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors

5 October 2018

Statutory Information - Hulme and Gibson Limited

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

8 September 1967

00814978

Andrew Tucker
Paul Deehan

None appointed

HG Rewinds Ltd

251 Cleveland Street
Birkenhead
CH41 3SB

Current:

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:

251 Cleveland Street
Birkenhead

CH41 3SB

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited

(ANl in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Craditors

5 October 2018

Statutory information — Wainwright and Gibson {Services) Limited

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directors)

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

6 December 2011

07872626

Andrew Tucker
Paul Deehan

Andrew Tucker

Silva Industries Limited

251 Cleveland Street
Birkenhead
CH41 3SB

Current:

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:

251 Cleveland Sireet
Birkenhead

CH41 35B

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
{All in Administration)

Joint Admmistrators’ Progress Report to Credifors

5 Qctober 2018

Statutory Information ~ Crosshall Engineering Limited
Date of Incorporation 7 August 2000
Registered Number 04048592

Company Directors Andrew Tucker
Paul Deehan

Company Secretary None appointed
Shareholders Silva Industries Limited

Trading Address 251 Cleveland Street
Birkenhead
CH41 3SB

Registered Office Current:
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:

251 Cleveland Street
Birkenhead

CH41 358

DUFF&PHELPS



Huime and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson (Sarvicas} Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(Al in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report o Creditors
5 Ogtober 2018

Appendix 2

Group Structure

Group Structure

Company

Reg: 08911007

Holdirg Comparry

4
Compeny Campany
: O0G 14078 Reg: 04083243
Holdwyg Covnperry {Sormraant)

Yoamwright At Gabson Erergy

Wamweght and Gibveon
{ Serviees) Limided S v aces it
Reg: Q7ET2020 04048562 Rag: 08505308
Tradig Compeny Trading Compary Cormant Company
Buwkenhaed Brkenhaed
Tumover E1.8mpa Turmnover: £1.Ympa

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson {Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2018

Appendix 3
Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited

{in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/03/2018 From 07/03/2018
of Affairs To 06/09/2018 To 06/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Tangible Assets £0,000.00 60,000.00
Rates Refund 519.38 519.38
Sundry Debtor 149.70 149.70
Bank Interest Gross 9745 97.45
60,766.53 60,766.53

COST OF REALISATIONS
Storage Costs 175.05 175.05
Re-Direction of Mail 204.00 204.00
Bank Charges 2.44 2.44
Employment Rights Consultants 1,080.00 1,080.00
(1,461.49) (1,461.49)
59,305.04 59,305.04
REPRESENTED 8Y e T =
VAT Receivable 251.01
Floating/main current account 71,054.03
VAT payable {12,000.00)

59,305.04

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 26 September 2018 1443



Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/03/2018 From 07/03/2018
of Affairs To 06/09/2018 To 06/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Tangible Assets 24,150.00 24,150.00
Bank Interest Grass 39.86 39.86
24,189.86 24,189.86

COST OF REALISATIONS
Storage Costs 1,041.22 1,041.22
Re-Direction of Mail 204.00 204.00
Property Maintenance costs 425.65 425 65
Bank Charges 1.44 1.44
Employment Rights Consultants o 825.00 ~___ B825.00
(2,497 .31) (2,497.31)
21,692.55 214,692.55
REPRESENTED BY e T T
VAT Receivable 458,37
Floating/main current account 26,064.18
VAT payable {4,830.00)
21,692.55

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 26 September 2018 14 42



Crosshall Engineering Limited
(In Adminlistration})
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/03/2018 From 07/03/2018
of Affairs To 06/09/2018 To 06/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 16.26 16.26
Tangible Assets 10,850.00 _10,850.00
10,866.26 10,866.26
COST OF REALISATIONS
Storage Costs 976.18 976.18
Re-Direction of Mail 204.00 204.00
Bank Charges 1.29 1.29
Employment Rights Consultants 540.00 o 540.00
{1,721.47) (1.721.47)
9,144.79 9,144.79
REPRESENTED BY == :
VAT Receivable 303.23
Floating/main current account 11,011.56
VAT payable {2,170.00)
9,144.79

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 26 Septembar 2018 14:42



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshali Engineering Limited
{All in Admnistration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

5 October 2018

Appendix 4
Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF & PHELPS




HULME AND GIBSON LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/03/2018 to 06/09/2018

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

] . Hours Total Time Avg Houry
Classification of Work Function WManaging | Manager | Semor | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 .00 0 00 1.408 1.00) 2.40) 387 00 152.92
Cashiering & accounting 0.00 0.508 070 6.60) 0.45) 8.25 1,605.25 194.58]
Dealings with Directors and Management 0.80] 1.10 0.80) 0.20 0.00 3.00 1,190.004 396.67|
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00} Q.00 0.00 0. G.65 0.85 97.75 115.0&
Insurance 0.004 030 1.00 0208 €00 1.50) 458,00 3056.3
Statement of affairs 0.00) 0.60) 0.40% 0.25 0.00 1.28 394.75 315.80
Statutory matters (Meetngs & Reports & 0.50) 370 12 20 675 1.20 24.35 6,210.25 255 04
Notices)
Strategy planning & control 0.50 2.30) 4.70) 3.08 0.00] 10.55 2,921 25} 276.90
Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00; 0.10 0.00% 0.008 0.00] 0.19% 42.008 420.00
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0.0 14 40§ 7.20 8 95 1.25§ 31 80§ 9,874 75 310 53
Employees
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication & 000 000 0 00y 0.008 0.408 040 46.008 115.004
dist'n
Non Pref Creditors / Employse claims 0.00) 000 0.90 4,10 975 14 74 1,888,004 128.689
handling
Secured Credtors 0.304 9 80 0 00 0 00 015 10.25 4,292.25 418.76)
Investigations
CDDA & raports & Cammunication 0.00y 2.10 3.85 000y 9.80 1574 3,180 50 201 94(
Financial review and investigations 0.008 0.50 1.10 0.00 000 1 608 523.503 327 19
(5238/239 efc)
Realisation of Assets 4
Book debts 0200 39 50 49.60) 20 D 45 35 154.70 38,990.004 252.04
Freehold and Leaseheld Property 0008 8.304 260 0 o0 000G 8 90 3,387.004 380 58
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 0.00) 460 1.00 ¢ 40 0.00 6.00 2,263.004 377.17|
Other Intangitye Assets 0 00 0.00 0.00 C.75 D oC8 075 86.25 115.00
Other Tangible Assets 1.308 060 0 00 1.008 000 2.90 1,176.00§ 405.52
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 0.00 0.00% 580 0.00 0.008 5.80 1,653 00 285.00;
Vehicles
Sale of business 0.00 9.308 000 0 00 0.00 9.30 3,906.00 420.00
Total Hours: —37 o570 91.E_W‘—Tﬁii| L% 768.32
Total Fees Claimed: £ 1.961.00' 40,185.501 26,199.25 7,997.7i 3,219.00I 84,562.504

Category 2 Disbursements:



WAINWRIGHT AND GIBSON (SERVICES) LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/03/2018 to 06/09/2018

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager | Senior | Assisiant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Diractor £ £
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 0.00 0.004 1.808 3.60) 5 40 754 29 139 68§
Cashiering & accounting 0.00 140 090 7.508 1.40 11.208 2,287.75 204,26
Dealings with Directors and Management 0.99 2 30 1.4 0.204 2 00| 6.80) 2,085.00 308 09
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 215 1.65 3.80 437.00; 115 003
Insurance 0.00 030 1.00 0 00 0.00¢ 1.308 411 004 318.15
Statement of affairs 0.00 0.60 0.40] 0.2§ 0.00 1.25 394,74 3156.80
Statulory matters (Mestings & Reports & 050 32¢ 14.208 4,25 3.25 2540 6,518 508 256.63
Notices}
Strategy planning & contrat 1.80 290 5.80 2.15 0.009 16.65 5,212 25 313.05
Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00 G 10 0.0y 0.00 0.004 0.19 42 00y 420 00y
Creditors
Communicatens with Creditors / 0 oD 7 60 8.65 4.85 5.80 27.90 7,202 75 258,16
Employees
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims 0 00 0.00 0.40 G 90y 16 35 2365 2,836 504 116.94]
handling
Secured Creditors 000 810 0.00 0.008 0.204 830 3,425 0 412.65
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communmication 000 1808 384 0 00 910 14 85 3.048 50 205 2!
Financial réview and investigations 0 00y 0.6 1.10 0.00% 0.00 170 565 508 3326
{S238/239 sic)
Realisation of Agsets
Book debts 0.20 28.50 42,35 10.95 48 85 130.85 31,799.508 243.0
Freshold and Leasehold Property 0 00 7.50 2.00 0 COo 1.00 10.50 3,835.000 365.24
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets OAOQ 3.600 3.60 5659 0.00] 12.85 3,187.79 248.07|
Other Intangible Assets 0.008 0.00) 0.008 3 00 G 00 3.00 345.008 115.0
Other Tangible Assels 1.600 1.10 0.0 0 008 0.00 2.70 1,310.008 485.1
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 0.00 0.008 4.90 0.00 2.008 6.90) 1,626.50) 235.72
Vehicles
Sale of business 0.00% 13.40 000 0.008 0.00] 13.408 5,628.004 420,00,
Total Hours: 5.00 83.1 95.5: .5 252.5
Total Fees Claimed: £ 2,650. 34,992.50 27,253.74 6,896.250 11,260.0/ 22,962.504

Category 2 Disbursements:



CROSSHALL ENGINEERING LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/03/2018 to 06/09/2018

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

) . Hours Total Time Avg Houry
Classification of Work Function Waraging | Manager | Semor | Assistani | Suppon Hours Cast Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.00) 0.00 0co 3.65 2.85 6.50 916.50 141.00
Cashiering & accounting 0.004 0.808 0ea 5.25] 245 9.403 1,700.00 180.85
Dealings with Directors and Management 0.90 0.20 1.80 0.20) 0.00] 310 1,097.00) 353 87
IPS set up & maintanance 0.00 0.00 000 0.20] 0.25 D.45 51.75 115,00
Insyrance 0.004 0.20 1008 0.00] 0.04] 1.204 369.00 307.504
Staternent of affairs 0.004 0.70 0.408 0.25 0.00 1.35 436.75 32352
Statutory matters {Meetings & Reports & 0.504 2.509 14.808 4.55 1.10 23.45 B,182.75 263.66
Notices)
Strategy planning & control 1 804 1.40 T80 3.35 0.004 14 45 4. 178.75 288.19]
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0 o0 4.90 7 20 8.20] 1.304 21.80¢ 5,254 508 243.26)
Employess
Nan Pref Creditors / Employee claims O 0 000 G 40 1.70) 6.40 8 50 1,7110.504 130.65
handling
Secured Credilors C 304 6 208 000y 0.00 0.208 6 70 2,786.004 41582
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 0 00} 1.50) 3.85 .00 9604 14 95 2,905.50 194,35
Financial review and investigations 000 D &0 110 0.00 075 2.45 651,75 266 02
(5238/239 eic)
Realisation of Assets
Book debits 0204 26 408 32.90 6.40 43,704 109.80% 27,076 25 247 .05
Freehold and Leasehald Property 0 OO 0.20 0.90 Q.00 000 1.10 340.5] 309.55
Hire Purchase and Leasae Assets 0.008 1 80 3108 0.00) 000 490 1,639,501 334,59
Other Intangible Assets 0.00 D.00) 0.00 3.75 000y 3.7 431.25 115,00,
Other Tangible Assets 1.308 0.70 ¢ 00 0.00) 000 2.0 983.00, 491.50
Plant & Mactinery & Fixtures & Motor 0 oy 0.008 470 0.00 0 0 4.7 1,338.50 285.004
Vehicles
Sale of businass 0.00) 690 0.00 0.00 0 GO 6. 2,B98.00; 420.00,
Total Hours: 500 ma] 37.50) %70 Z5Z37|
Total Fees Claimed: £ 2,650.004 23.094.5(4 23,092.75| 4,576.00 8,935.501 62,348.75]

Category 2 Disbursements:



Huime and Gibson Limited
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Reporting Period

Incurred Amount
Paid
(£) (£)

Category 1
Bond Premium 22500 0.00
TOTAL _ E225.00 £0.00
e e —————————

Category 2
Travel Expenses 24.85 0.00
Bark Charges 2.44 000
TOTAL £27.29 £0.00

The above costs exclude VAT

ADM PR Disbs



Hulme and Gibson Limited
Joint Administrators' Expenses

Reporting Period

Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount
Paid
(£) (&)
Professional Advisors
Total Data Storage Cosis: Statutory Fixed Fee 175.05 175.05
Management storage of Company
records
Royal Mail Mail Radirection Fixed Fee 204.00 204.00
ERA Solutions Employment Fixed Fee 1,080.00 1,080.00
Consultants Engaged to
dea! with employee
claims and pension
schemes
TOTAL _ £1,45%.05 £1,459.05

The Joint Administrators’ choice of professional advisors was based on therr perception of the
experience and ability of the respective firms/individuals to perform their work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of their feg

ADM PR Prof Exp



ADM PR Disbs

Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Reporting Period

Incurred Amount
Paid
(£) (£)

Category 1
Bond Premium 22500 0.00
TOTAL _ £225.00 £0.00

Category 2
Travel Expenses 53 83 000
Bank Charges 1.44 000
TOTAL £55.27 £0.00

The above cosis exclude VAT.




Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited
Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Reporting Period
Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount
Paid
(E) (£)
Professional Advisors
Total Data Storage Costs Statutory Fixed Fee 1,041 22 1,041.22
Management storage of Company
records
Rovyal Mail Mail Redirection Fixed Fee 204 00 204 .00
Atlas Fire and Security Maintenance of Fixed fee 425.65 42565
Security Security and Fire
systems while assets
still on site
ERA Solutions Fixed Fee 825.00 825.00

Empioyment
Consuitants: Engaged to
deal with employee
clams and pension
schemes

TOTAL __£2.495.87 £2,495.87

The Joint Administrators’ choice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the
experience and ability of the respective firms/individuals to perform their work. the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee

ADM PR Prof Exp



Crosshall Engineering Limited
Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Reporting Period

incurred Amount
Paid
(E) {£)

Category 1
Bond Premium 225.00 0.00
TOTAL _ £225.00 £0.00

Category 2
Travel Expenses 53.82 000
Bank Charges 1.29 0.00
TOTAL £55.11 £0.00
——————— - —————

The above costs exclude VAT

ADM PR Disbs



Crosshali Engineering Limited
Joint Administrators Expenses

Reporting Period

Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount
Paid
(£) {£)
Professional Advisors
Total Data Storage Costs, Statutory Fixed Fee 976 18 976.18
Management storage of Company
records
Royal Mail Maii Redirection Fixed Fee 204.00 204.00
ERA Solutions Empioyment Fixed Fee 540.00 540.00

Consultants. Engaged to
deal with employee
claims and pension
schemes

TOTAL _ £1,720.18 _ £1,720.18

The Joint Admimistrators’ choice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the
experience and ability of the respective firms/individuals to perform their work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

AQM PR Prof Exp



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Walnwright and Glbson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(Al in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2018

Appendix 5
Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS




Huime and Gibson Limited, Walnwright and Gibsecn (Services} Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
{All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

5 October 2018

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rute numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

‘Office-holder is the current Administrator or Liquidator as applicable
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case, is in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”, This can be viewed and
downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at:

https./fwww.duffandphelps co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-ang-debt-advisory/creditor-
guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

(click on the document ‘Administration (appomntment from 1 October 2015). Should you require a copy,
please contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under rule 18.9

A secured creditor, a non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the non-
preferential creditors (including the creditor in question) or any non-preferential creditor with the
permission af the court may make a written request to the office-holder for further information concerning
remuneration or expenses. Such a reguest must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and a
response will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request

Creditors have recourse to court, application to be made within 21 days of the office-holder giving reasons
for not providing all the infermation requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder
must respond to a request

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’s remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34

A secured creditor, an non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the non-
preferential creditors {including that creditor) or any non-preferential creditor with the permission of the
court, may make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneraticn charged or expenses
incurred are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder’'s remuneration 1s inappropriate.
The application to court must be made no later Lhan eighl weeks afler receipl of Lhe Progress Report
where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in guestion occurs.

DUFF& PHELPS



Hulme and Gibson Limited, Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited and Crosshall Engineering Limited
(Al in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2018

Appendix 6
Praof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Hulme and Gibson Limited {in Administration)

Date of Administration: 7 March 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

if the Creditor is a registered company:

* For UK companies: its registered number

¢ For other companies: the country or
territory in which it is incorporated and the
number if any under which it is registered

= The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of ¢laim, including any Value
Added Tax, as at the date of administration,
less any payments made after this date in
relation to the claim, any deduction under
R14.20 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of
set-off in accordance with R14.24 and
R14.25

If the total amount above includes
outstanding uncapitalised interest, please
state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particutars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of titie in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. [The
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {(and if so which) of
the categories of preferential dehis under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

¥ signed by socmeons cther than the Craditor, state
your postal address and authority for signing on
behalf of the Creditor

Are you the soie member of the Creditor?

YES /NQ




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Wainwright and Gibson (Services) Limited {in Administration)

Date of Administration: 7 March 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

if the Creditor is a registered company:

¢ For UK companies. ils registered number

+ For other companies: the country or
territory in which it is incorporated and the
number if any under which it is registered

* The number, f any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

Tatal amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax, as at the date of administration,
less any payments made after this date in
relation to the claim, any deduction under
R14.20 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of
set-off in accordance with R14.24 and
R14.25

If the total amount above includes
outstanding uncapitalised interest, please
state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particuiars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantated. [The
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion }

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount({s) claimed as preferential ¥

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state
your postal address and authority for signing on
behalf of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Crosshall Engineering Limited (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 7 March 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor {if a company, iis registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

» For UK companies: its registered number

s For other companies: the country or
territory in which it is incorporated and the
number if any under which it is registered

» The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax, as at the date of administration,
less any payments made after this date in
relation to the claim, any deduction under
R14.20 of the Insoivency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of
set-off in accordance with R14.24 and
R14.25

If the total amount abave includes
outstanding uncapitalised interest, please
stiate

YES (£

}/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of tifle in relation to
goods to which the debt reiates

Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. [The
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion.}

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falis within any (and if so which) of
the categeries of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as praferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on
his behaff

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

if signed by someone ather than the Creditor, state
your posial address and authority for signing on
behalf of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES/NO




